1
dc2132af
DEMO MANUAL DC2132A
Description
LT3081, LT8612, LT3092
24V 3A Constant Voltage,
Constant Current Bench Supply
DC2132A is a 24V 3A constant voltage, constant current

7
dc2132af
DEMO MANUAL DC2132A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 12 C3, C5, C6, C7, C9, C10, C11,
C19, C20, C22, C27, C28
CAP., X5R 10µF 50V 20% 1210 TAIYO YUDEN UMK325BJ106MM-T
2 1 C4 CAP., X5R 0.1µF 50V 10% 0603 TDK C1608X5R1H104K
3 1 C12 CAP., X5R 1µF 50V 10% 0603 TDK C1608X5R1H105K
4 1 C13 CAP., NPO 1nF 25V 5% 0603 AVX 06033A102JAT2A
5 1 C14 CAP., X5R 1µF 25V 10% 0603 TDK C1608X5R1E105K
6 1 C15 CAP., X7R 0.1µF 25V 10% 0603 AVX 06033C104KAT2A
7 2 C17, C23 CAP., X7R 0.01µF 100V 10% 0603 AVX 06031C103KAT2A
8 1 C21 CAP., X7R 1µF 50V 10% 0805 MURATA GRM21BR71H105KA12L
9 1 C25 CAP., X7R 1µF 16V 10% 0603 MURATA GCM188R71C105KA64L
10 1 C26 CAP., X5R 10µF 6.3V 20% 0603 TDK C1608X5R0J106M
11 1 C29 CAP., ALUM. ELECT. 100µF 35V ±20% F80 NIPPON CHEMI-CON EMZA350ADA101MF80G
12 1 D5 SCHOTTKY DIODE, 1A/40V SMA DIODES/ZETEX B140-13-F
13 1 L1 INDUCTOR, 5.5µH  WÜRTH ELEKTRONIK 744325550
14 1 L2 INDUCTOR, 470µH ±10% 1210 MURATA LQH32CN471K23L
15 1 Q1 TRANSISTOR, NPN SOT-23 DIODES/ZETEX FMMT493TA
16 2 Q2, Q3 TRANSISTOR, PNP SOT-23 DIODES/ZETEX MMBT3906-7-F
17 1 Q4 MOSFET, SINGLE P-CHANNEL 60V SOT-23 VISHAY SI2309CDS-T1-GE3
18 1 Q5 TRANSISTOR, NPN SOT-23 CENTRAL SEMI. CORP. CMST3904TR
19 1 R2 RES., CHIP 549Ω 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603549RFKEA
20 1 R5 RES., CHIP 499k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603499KFKEA
21 1 R6 RES., CHIP 54.9k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060354K9FKEA
22 2 R7, R23 RES., 0.010Ω 0.125W 1% 0805 VISHAY WSL0805R0100FEA
23 1 R8 RES., CHIP 3.92k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW06033K92FKEA
24 2 R9, R26 RES., CHIP 10k 0.25W 5% 1206 VISHAY CRCW120610K0JNED
25 1 R12 RES., CHIP 100Ω 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603100RFKEA
26 2 R14, R18 RES., CHIP 4.99k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW06034K99FKEA
27 3 R15, R29, R37 RES., CHIP 1.00k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW06031K00FKEA
28 2 R17, R30 RES., CHIP 10.0k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060310K0FKEA
29 1 R20 RES., CHIP 60.4k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060360K4FKEA
30 2 R21, R38 RES., CHIP 100k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603100KFKEA
31 1 R22 RES., CHIP 200Ω 0.125W 1% 0805 VISHAY CRCW0805200RFKEA
32 1 R24 RES., CHIP 47.5k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060347K5FKEA
33 1 R27 RES., CHIP 73.2k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060373K2FKEA
34 1 R28 RES., CHIP 11.3k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060311K3FKEA
35 1 R31 POT. 1 TURN 10k ±10% BOURNS 91A1A-B28-A15L
36 1 R32 POT. 1 TURN 5k ±10%  BOURNS 91A1A-B28-A13L
37 1 R41 RES., CHIP 1k 0.10W 5% 0603 VISHAY CRCW06031K00JNEA
38 1 R42 RES., CHIP 1.47M 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW06031M47FKEA
39 1 R43 RES., CHIP 10k 0.10W 5% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060310K0JNEA
40 1 R44 RES., CHIP 280k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603280KFKEA
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
8
dc2132af
DEMO MANUAL DC2132A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
41 1 R45 RES., CHIP 806k 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603806KFKEA
42 1 R47 RES., CHIP 5.1k 0.10W 5% 0603 VISHAY CRCW06035K10JNEA
43 1 R48 RES., CHIP 2.7k 0.10W 5% 0603 VISHAY CRCW06032K70JNEA
44 2 U1, U2 I.C., LINEAR REGULATOR DD-R (07)
(1462-REV F)
LINEAR TECH. CORP. LT3081ER#PBF
45 1 U3 I.C., REGULATOR QFN (28) (UDE) 3mm × 6mm LINEAR TECH. CORP. LT8612EUDE#PBF
46 1 U4 I.C., DC/DC CONVERTER DFN (08) (DD)
3mm × 3mm
LINEAR TECH. CORP. LT3092EDD#PBF
47 1 U5 I.C., STEP-DOWN CONVERTER DFN (08) (DD)
3mm × 3mm
LINEAR TECH. CORP. LTC3632EDD#PBF
Optional Circuit Components
1 1 C8 CAP., ALUM 22µF 63V 25% SUN ELECT. IND. 63CE22BS
2 0 C16, C30 OPTIONAL 0603
3 0 C24 OPTIONAL 1210
4 1 D4 LED, GRN OSRAM OPTO SEMI. LG L29K-G2J1-24-Z
5 0 R6, R19, R25, R46 OPTIONAL 0603
6 1 R13 RES., CHIP 549Ω 0.10W 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603549RFKEA
7 1 R16 RES./JUMPER, CHIP 0Ω 0.25W 0603 VISHAY CRCW06030000Z0EA
8 0 R33 OPTIONAL POT. 10 TURNS 10k BOURNS 3950S-1-103L
9 0 R34 OPTIONAL POT. 10 TURNS  5k BOURNS 3950S-1-502L
Hardware
1 6 E1, E2, E3, E4, E5, E6 TURRET, TESTPOINT MILL-MAX 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0